
 
 
 

PLANNING 
 
Date: Wednesday 29 May 2024 
Time:  5.30 pm 
Venue:  Rennes Room, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business.  
 
If you have an enquiry regarding any items on this agenda, please contact Pierre Doutreligne, 
Democratic Services Officer (Committees) on 01392 265486. 
 
Entry to the Civic Centre can be gained through the rear entrance, located at the back of the Customer 
Service Centre, Paris Street. 
 
Membership - 
Councillors Knott (Chair), Patrick (Deputy Chair), Asvachin, Atkinson, Banyard, Bennett, Hughes, 
Hussain, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller, Mitchell, M, Pole and Rolstone 
 
 
 

Agenda 
 

Part I: Items suggested for discussion with the press and public present 
  
1    Apologies 

 
 

 To receive apologies for absence from Committee members. 
 

 
 
2    Minutes 

 
 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 
 

(Pages 3 - 
6)  

3    Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 Councillors are reminded of the need to declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests that relate to business on the agenda and which have not already been 
included in the register of interests, before any discussion takes place on the 
item. Unless the interest is sensitive, you must also disclose the nature of the 
interest. In accordance with the Council's Code of Conduct, you must then leave 
the room and must not participate in any further discussion of the item. 
Councillors requiring clarification should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer 
prior to the day of the meeting. 
  
 

 

 



4    LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION 
OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 

 It is not considered that the Committee would be likely to exclude the press and 
public during the consideration of any of the items on this agenda but, if it should 
wish to do so, then the following resolution should be passed: - 
  
RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for particular item(s) on the 
grounds that it (they) involve(s) the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

Public Speaking 

Public speaking on planning applications and tree preservation orders is permitted at this 
Committee.  Only one speaker in support and one opposed to the application may speak and the 

request must be made by 10 am on the Thursday before the meeting (full details available on 
request from the Democratic Services Officer). 

  
5    Planning Application No. 24/0063/FUL - 70 Admiral Way, Exeter EX2 7GT 

 
 

 To consider the report of the City Development Manager. 
 

(Pages 7 - 
16)  

6    List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications 
 

 

 To consider the report of the City Development Manager. 
 

(Pages 17 
- 46)  

7    Appeals Report 
 

 

 To consider the report of the City Development Manager.  
 

(Pages 47 
- 58) 

 
 

Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next scheduled meeting of the Planning Committee will be held on Monday 24 June 2024 at 
5.30 pm in the Civic Centre. 
 
 
Find out more about Exeter City Council services by looking at our web site http://www.exeter.gov.uk.  
This will give you the dates of all future Committee meetings and tell you how you can ask a question 
at a Scrutiny Committee meeting.  Alternatively, contact the Democratic Services Officer 
(Committees) on (01392) 265107 for further information. 
 
 
Individual reports on this agenda can be produced in large print on 
request to Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265107. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 25 March 2024 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Asvachin, Begley, Bennett, Jobson, Ketchin, Miller, Mitchell, M, Patrick, 
Sheridan, Vizard, Wardle, Warwick and Williams, M 
 
Also Present 
Director of City Development, Service Lead City Development and Democratic Services 
Officer (PMD) 
  
12 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 February 2024 were taken as read, 

approved and signed by the Chair as correct. 
  

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

14 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 22-1548-FUL EXELAND HOUSE, TUDOR 
STREET, EXETER, EX4 3BR 

 
 The Service Lead - City Development presented the application for Renovation, 

conversion and change of use from retail unit and office to form a co-living scheme 
of thirty-four units including communal facilities and a co-working office space, front 
extension with four floors, link building, public plaza on the existing car park and 
renovation of existing bridge link to New Bridge Street, reminding Members of the 
context, namely that:- 

  the Committee had approved the application on 25 January 2024;- 
  after the Committee's decision, the Environment Agency withdrew its 

initial objection; 
  communication had been received from the owner of a neighbouring 

site, expressing an ambition to develop their property and highlighting 
potential impacts of the Exeland House development on their future 
proposal, specifically regarding access, light, and the potential for 
construction disruption; 

  at the January 2024 planning committee discussions, a pre-
application enquiry for The Old Vic (submitted in early 2023, with 
feedback provided in April 2023) was not mentioned, leading to 
concerns from the Old Vic's representatives about the 
comprehensive consideration of material factors in the decision-
making process; and 

  further correspondence had been received – and responded to – 
from Ward Councillor Tess Read and from Expedite Planning Ltd, 
representing their client, Mr Will Miles. 

 
He urged Members to focus on the issue at hand concerning recent 
correspondence rather than purely what had already been covered in January. He 
further advised that:- 

  the contention from the owner of the neighbouring plot was dispute
[...]
d site would need to be developed; and 
  there had been a breakdown in communication. 

 
The Service Lead - City Development clarified the Council’s process for engaging 
with the occupants of addresses of the adjoining sites, advising that the Council 
would write to them more than once and that letters went to the address on the 
street. He also confirmed that the issue of access and right of way had been 
covered at the January meeting. 
 
The Director City Development made the following concluding points:- 

  while it was unfortunate that there had been no dialogue between the 
applicant and the owners of the Old Vic site, the Council could only 
encourage dialogue, not enforce it; 

  the Council could, however, acknowledge concerns from the owners 
of an adjoining piece of land; 

Page 4



  pre-applications were not necessarily in the public domain; 
  clarity had been provided by the Environment Agency; and 
  the purpose of the present meeting was to give the owner of a 

neighbouring site an opportunity to voice their concerns and/or 
objections. 

 
During debate, several Members expressed the following views:- 

  the situation in which the Old Vic site owners found themselves was 
unfortunate and, therefore, in the interest of natural justice, additional 
time should be allowed for the owners of the neighbouring sites to 
make contact and reach a compromise; 

  the public speaker had made it clear at the present meeting that he 
wanted to a dialogue with the applicant; and 

  it was regrettable that no representative from the developers had 
requested to attend the present meeting. 

 
Conversely, several Members made the following remarks:- 

  it would be inappropriate to do anything other than uphold the 
decision from the January meeting; 

  there had been ample time since February 2023 for the owners of the 
Old Vic site to actively seek to make contact with the applicant; 

  opportunities had been missed - by both parties – to make contact; 
  there was a risk of setting a precedent, when the correct procedure 

had been followed throughout; 
  the Environment Agency had withdrawn its original objection; and 
  it was unclear what pausing the process would entail. 

 
The Chair commented as follows:- 

  the role of the Planning Committee was to look at long-term planning; 
  the Committee hadn’t seen the application from the owners of the Old 

Vic site; and 
  the alternative proposal was anything but a mere tweak. 

 
Having received clarification from the Director City Development on procedural 
matters, Councillor Jobson proposed the following alternative recommendation: 
 
“That the matter be deferred until the next meeting of the Planning Committee to 
enable the applicant and the respondent present at the current meeting to discuss 
the application if they so wish.” 
 
Speaking in favour of the alternative recommendation, Councillor Mitchell made the 
following comments:- 

  two weeks would be sufficient to establish whether contact could be 
made between the applicant and the owners of the Old Vic site; and 

  new information had come in since the January meeting of the 
Planning Committee. 

 
Members speaking against the alternative recommendation commented as 
follows:- 

  the opportunity to make contact had been there throughout the 
process; 

  not upholding the original decision would leave the Committee 
vulnerable to further proceedings; 

Page 5



  no material plans had been provided by the owners of the Old Vic 
site; 

  natural justice was not a matter for the Planning Committee; and 
  due process had been observed all along. 

 
Councillor Jobson moved, and Councillor Sheridan seconded, the alternative 
recommendation which was voted upon and DEFEATED. 
 
The Chair moved the substantive recommendation for approval which was 
seconded by the Deputy Chair, voted upon and CARRIED. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the Planning Committee: 
 
a) note the withdrawal of the Environment Agency's objection and the 
recommended conditions to mitigate flood risk; 
b) considers the communication from the neighbouring site owner as a material 
consideration, acknowledging the potential for future development and its 
implications. 
c) delegates to the service lead (city development) to grant permission subject to 
the completion of a legal agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 (as amended) to secure the following:- 
 

  On-site Affordable Housing at 20 per cent for Build-to-Rent 
  £18,240 for local GP surgeries expansion 

  A Management Plan (Co-living) to include details of tenant vetting 
and 

  on-site management. 
  Pedestrian rights of way across the approved Plaza 
  £5,000 towards the implementation of the Devon County Council 
  Exeter Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan. 

 
as well as the conditions (and their reasons) as set out in the report. 
  

15 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

 The report of the City Development Manager was submitted. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
  

16 APPEALS REPORT 
 

 Councillor Vizard noted that, under 3.2 (23/0533/FUL - Stoneycombe, Matford Road, 
Alphington), reference was made to the “St Leonards Conservation Area” when it 
should have read “Alphington Conservation Area”. This would be rectified 
accordingly. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged be noted. 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.20 pm) 

 
 

Chair

Page 6



Planning Committee Report [24/0063/FUL) 
 
 

1.0 Application information 
Number: 24/0063/FUL 
Applicant Name: Mrs Leah Curran, 
Proposal: Solar panels on roof of dwelling and garage 
Site Address: 70 Admiral Way 

Exeter 
EX2 7GT 
 

Registration Date: 16 January 2024 
Link to Documentation: https://exeter.gov.uk/planning-services/permissions-and-

applications/related-documents/?appref=24/0063/FUL 
Case Officer: Matt Hall 
Ward Member(s): Cllrs Ellis-Jones, Leadbetter 
[...]
 
is located between the M5 and the Exeter Golf and Country Club on the southeastern 
side of the city. The property fronts a communal green open space, that sits within a 
larger roundabout, with the main private garden located to the rear. The property 
fronts a communal green open space which sits within a larger roundabout, with the 
main private garden located to the rear. The rear garden is also the location for the 
property’s single garage which is accessed via a shared private parking area. This 
property along with its neighbours had their permitted development rights removed 
through condition 15 of the original application.  
 

6.0 Description of development 
The installation of 7 solar panels on the south facing (rear) pitched roof of the 
dwelling and 4 panels on the rear facing garage pitched roof. The panels will be 
installed using the standard stainless-steel brackets and rails. The panels themselves 
are black and will sit on a frame projecting approximately 0.15m from the roof slope. 
 

Page 8



7.0 Supporting information provided by applicant. 
  Site Location Plan. 
  Solar Panels Datasheet. 
  3 Slate Roof Hook and Rail Explanation. 
  Design and Access Statement. 
  Panel Location Roof 1. 
  Panel Location Roof 2. 
  Generic Roof Section. 
  Drawings of Proposals. 

8.0 Relevant planning history 
No specific previous site applications but the estate itself relates to 07/2169/OUT and 
12/0870/RES. 
 

9.0 List of constraints  
  Permitted Development Rights have been withdrawn. 
  Area of potentially contaminated land. 

10.0 Consultations 
None received. 

11.0 Representations  
None received. 

12.0 Relevant policies 
Development Plan  
NPPF  

  Chapter 12: Achieving well-designed and beautiful places. 
  Chapter 14: Meeting the challenge of climate change, flooding, and coastal 

change; para 157, 160, 163, and 164. 
 
Exeter Local Development Framework Core Strategy (Adopted 21 February 
2012) 

  Objective 8: Protect and enhance the C
[...]
7 South Avenue, and 3ft above the 
level of the garden in 12 North Avenue.The tree is over 15m tall 
and the root ball is only supported on the south and east aspects 
by single skin brick walls which have no foundations. These are 
failing and the tree is in a dangerous position and could fall at any 
time. The plan is to completely fell the tree and remove it.

Application Number: Delegation Briefing:

Decision Type: Date:

Location Address:

Proposal:

Mincinglake And Whipton

23/1468/FUL 11/01/2024

Permitted 10/05/2024

Delegated Decision

5 Brookside Crescent Exeter EX4 8NF 

Subdivision of existing dwelling to form two dwellinghouses.

Application Number: Delegation Briefing:

Decision Type: Date:

Location Address:

Proposal:

Page 25



24/0159/TPO

Permitted 04/04/2024

Delegated Decision

50 Celia Crescent Exeter EX4 9DU 

1 x Large mature oak in rear garden - Entire crown reduction by 2-
3m to previous points growth points. Crown thinning by removing 
all epicormic growth on the stems of the tree. Serve Ivy to achieve 
a 1m gap in order for the Ivy to die off.The crown reduction has 
been suggested in order to reduce the end weight of the branches. 
Crown thinning will allow more light into the garden while retaining 
the shape of the canopy. 1x Apple tree in rear garden -  deduce 
tree in height by 1-2m to previous growth pointsThe height of the 
tree is to be reduced by 1-2m in order to help with the fruiting of 
the tree.

Application Number: Delegation Briefing:

Decision Type: Date:

Location Address:

Proposal:

24/0260/FUL 21/03/2024

Permitted 16/05/2024

Delegated Decision

Hill Top Cheynegate Lane Exeter EX4 9HZ 

Demolition of existing bungalow and replacement dwelling.

Application Number: Delegation Briefing:

Decision Type: Date:

Location Address:

Proposal:

24/0263/DIS

Condition(s) Fully 
Discharged

04/04/2024

Delegated Decision

Land Off Spruce Close And Celia Crescent Spruce Close Exeter  

Discharge condition 13 (LEMP) of permissio
[...]

 
For the Decision Notice, see: 
 
Reference: APP/Y1110/D/23/3335994 (planninginspectorate.gov.uk) 

3.3 23/0461/OUT  26 Elm Grove Road, Topsham. 1no. new dwelling. Planning 
Inspectorate decision issued: 22nd April, 2024 
 
Appeal Dismissed 
 
Re: Planning Appeal for 26 Elm Grove Road, relating to an outline application 
(23/0461/OUT) for a proposed new dwelling with detached double garage, on back 
land development using the rear garden of number 26, with access gained via 
new road access, continuing down the side of the property to the rear garden 
area. All matters were reserved accept for access. 
 
Elm Grove Road is characterised by large, predominantly detached dwellings with 
substantial rear gardens. The application site is near to but not within, the Topsham 
Conservation Area.  The appeal site boundary is tree/hedge lined with the strip of 
garden set between this and the neighbouring property of 26A, providing the access to 
the proposed new dwelling, directly from the main road. There is currently a low stone 
wall to the front with associated access point to the existing driveway and garage. To 
the rear, the host dwelling’s garden has been divided into two parts with the more formal 
landscaped area closest to the host dwelling, and the lower part is mostly laid to grass. 
This lower section is overlooked by the modern Tappers Close development.  
 

Page 48

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3335994&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=RSNDWBHBMUY00


 3

The Inspector considered the main issues with this application to be the effect of the 
proposal on the character and appearance of the area and secondly on the living 
conditions of neighbours with regard to privacy and vehicular disturbance. 
 
With regards to the effects the proposal would have on the character and appearance 
of the area, the Inspector acknowledged that the proposed dwelling woul
[...]
diate locality. 
 

The Inspector considered that from the deck it is very easy to see sideways over into 
neighbouring gardens and down the length of these rear amenity spaces, a 
and that the deck in-situ takes inter-visibility to a greater and unacceptable degree. 
The overall impact of the development is one of uncomfortable 
impingement upon neighbours.  The proposal therefore would conflict with Policy DG4 
of the Exeter Local Plan First Review (2005). 

Page 52

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3330166&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=REJV2THBHG700
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=REJV2VHBHG800
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3330612&CoID=0
https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3330625&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S49XEIHBKDB00


 7

 
He was satisfied that the decking would be neutral in terms of the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area; the appeal scheme would not run contrary to 
Section 72(1) of the Act. 
 
However, he did also consider that the decking does not sit comfortably with the form 
and scale of the host property or with the character and nature of a structure one 
would expect to find in this or close-by small-scale traditional gardens. He concluded 
that it is disproportionate, incongruous and ungainly. This would be contrary to Policy 
CP17 of the Exeter Local Development Framework Core Strategy 2012 and LP Saved 
Policy DG1 
 
 
For the Decision Notice, see: 
Reference: APP/Y1110/D/24/3338316 (planninginspectorate.gov.uk) 

3.8 21/1014/FUL  68-72 Howell Road, St James’s.  Demolition of garage workshop 
(Maximum Motors) and construction of four 3-storey (plus basement) purpose-built 
student accommodation units, numbering 26 bedrooms in total.  Planning 
Inspectorate decision issued:  13th May, 2024 
 
Appeal Allowed without Costs. 
 
The application was refused at Planning Committee due to the increase in student housing 
creating further concentration of this use and an increased imbalance of population within the 
local community, contrary to policy H5(b) of the Exeter Local Plan First Review 1995-2011 
and the overarching aims of the Exeter St James Neighbourhood Plan. 
 
The Inspector noted that Local Plan (LP) policy H5(b) states that provision of student housing 
should not create an over concentration of the use in any one area of the city which would 
change the character of the neighbourhood or create an imbalance in the local community. 
They commented that the wording of LP policy H5 was applicable, with it covering over 
concentration of any use, with this appeal relating to over concentration of PBSA. It was noted 
that ‘over concentration’, ‘area of the city’ and ‘imbalance in the local community’ are not 
defined in the policy. 
 
There are 314 beds in 4 PBSA blocks within 250m of the appeal site, but this was not 
considered to be an over concentration. The Inspector commented that evidence on total 
PBSA provision in other areas was not provided to determine whether there was an excess 
level or not, but that nevertheless the 4 PBSA blocks do not represent an over concentration 
and that the proposal would not change the character or create imbalance contrary to H5(b). 
 
The St James Neighbourhood Plan (NP) policies C1, C2 and C3 were discussed by the 
Inspector, concluding that policies C1 and C3 are not relevant due to them relating to HMOs 
(policy C1) and small scale PBSA (policy C3), with this scheme being for large-scale PBSA.  
Policy C2 states that PBSA will be permitted in sites where it can be properly integrated into 
the urban area, provided they a) are not predominantly characterised by intact streets of 
traditional residential development,; b) where the serving and parking can be achieved with no 
unacceptable impact; and c) where the scale and massing is broadly similar to that of the 
surrounding buildings. The site is an existing gap between terraced properties, is of a similar 
height to neighbouring dwellings and will be car-free development and meets the 
requirements of this policy. 
 

Page 53

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3338316&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=QV5V3FHBGF800


 8

The overarching aims of the NP were also examined, with the St James Community Trust 
stating that the proposal conflicts with the overarching aims of the NP. 
The Inspector examined Section 3 of the NP, ‘What the Plan Aims to Achieve’ and concluded 
that the aims in restricting HMO development and rebalancing the community, alongside the 
Article 4 Direction allow a thorough assessment of applications. Therefore as the application 
complies with NP policy C2 it does not harm the aims of the NP. It was noted that the 
additional aims outside of a policy itself do not have the same force as a policy. 
 
The Inspector advised that the wording of NP policy C3 supports small scale PBSA where this 
does not prejudice the objective of creating a balanced community and that policy C1 requires 
‘balanced communities’. However, these aspects are not reflected in the wording or 
supporting text of the relevant NP policy C2. 
 
Core Strategy (CP) policy CP5 was also referred to, noting in the supporting text (paragraph 
6.28) that 75% or more of additional student numbers should be accommodated in purpose 
built student accommodation’ and that this target has not been met. 
Further comments were made in reference to the University SPD with the Inspector noting 
that, regardless of the 2015 High Court Judgement on lack of evidence of PBSA releasing 
market homes, that the proposal would assist with the principles of the SPD through the 

[...]
 Inspector found that the NP contains similar overall aims as LP policy H5(b) and that 
as the NP is a material consideration they would have had to address the policies in the 

Page 54



 9

NP in their appeal evidence in any case. Furthermore, the appeal was necessary due to 
the stated conflict with H5(b) and as a result the reference to the aims of the NP has not 
result in unnecessary or wasted expense. 

 
4. Unlawful interpretation of LP policy H5(b). 
5. Conflict with CP policy CP5 for 75% or more of additional student numbers to be 

accommodated in purpose built housing. 
The Inspector noted that in their main decision that H5(b) and the impact on the local 
community was of great concern, with the Council providing reasons on this ‘imbalance’. 
In light of this, and the lack of definition of ‘imbalance’, it was not unreasonable for the 
Council to rely on this policy and provided sufficient evidence to reach the decision it did. 
The Council outlined the harm it believed would be caused despite the general support 
from policy CP5.  

 
6. A different approach was taken on another site. 
Reference was made to a recent approval for PBSA at Beaufort House, with the Inspector 
noting that this is an area specified in the NP as being possible to properly plan for PBSA. 
It was not considered a similar enough case or set of circumstances to demonstrate an 
inconsistent decision. 

 
For the Decision Notice, see: 
Reference: APP/Y1110/W/23/3325492 (planninginspectorate.gov.uk) 

3.9 22/1122/FUL & 22/1123/LBC  25 Monmouth Street, Topsham.  Installation of six black 
PV solar panels on rear roof slope.   
Planning Inspectorate decision issued:  16th May, 2024. 
 
Appeals (x 2) Dismissed. 
 

< PLANNING OFFICER’S SUMMARY TO FOLLOW >  
 
For the Decision Notice, see: 
Reference: APP/Y1110/W/23/3319354 (planninginspectorate.gov.uk) 
Reference: APP/Y1110/Y/23/3319355 (planninginspectorate.gov.uk) 

3.10 23/1396/FUL  11 Rews Park Drive, Pinhoe.  Construction of a tw
[...]
uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3341324&CoID=0
https://publicaccess.exeter.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=summary&keyVal=S1WPY4HBJDX00


 12

 
For case details, see: 
Reference: APP/Y1110/D/24/3340186 (planninginspectorate.gov.uk) 

  

 Ian Collinson 
Director of City Development 
 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 (as amended) 
Background papers used in compiling the report:  
Letters, application files and appeal documents referred to in report are available for 
inspection from: City Development, Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter 
 
Contact for enquiries: Democratic Services (Committees) - Tel: 01392 265275 

Page 58

https://acp.planninginspectorate.gov.uk/ViewCase.aspx?Caseid=3340186&CoID=0

	Agenda
	PLANNING
	Agenda


	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Planning Application No. 24/0063/FUL - 70 Admiral Way, Exeter EX2 7GT
	1.0	Application information
	2.0	Summary of recommendation
	3.0	Reason for the recommendation: as set out in Section 18
	4.0	Table of key planning issues
	5.0	Description of site
	6.0	Description of development
	7.0	Supporting information provided by applicant.
	8.0	Relevant planning history
	9.0	List of constraints
	10.0	Consultations
	11.0	Representations
	12.0	Relevant policies
	Development Plan

	13.0	Human rights
	14.0	Public sector equalities duty
	15.0	Financial issues
	16.0	Planning assessment
	17.0	Conclusion
	18.0	Recommendation
	24-0063-FUL Site Location Plan

	6 List of Decisions Made and Withdrawn Applications
	Delegated Decisions 25th March - 20th May 2024

	7 Appeals Report





Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Wednesday 29 May 2024 
 
 
Present:- 
 
Councillor Knott (Chair) 
Councillors Patrick, Asvachin, Atkinson, Banyard, Bennett, Hughes, Hussain, Jobson, Miller, 
Mitchell, M, Pole and Rolstone 
 
Apologies 
 
Councillor Ketchin 
 
Also Present 
Director of City Development, Service Lead City Development and Democratic Services 
Officer (PMD) 
 
  
17 MINUTES 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 March 2014 were taken as read, approved 

and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 
  

18 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
 
  

19 PLANNING APPLICATION NO. 24/0063/FUL - 70 ADMIRAL WAY, EXETER EX2 
7GT 

 
 The Service Lead - City Development presented the application for solar panels on 

roof of dwelling and garage, advising that this was a relatively straightforward 
domestic alteration, which normally would not come to Committee but did so on 
this occasion because:- 

 the property -  along with its neighbours - had their permitted development 
rights removed through condition 15 of the original application; and 

 the applicant was the spouse of an Exeter City Council member of staff, 
which requires going to committee for reasons of transparency. 

 
He talked Members through his presentation, which included:- 

 site location plan; 
 aerial view; 
 photographs of neighbouring properties; 
 proposed site plan; 
 proposed fixing layout; 
 various other solar arrays in the area; and 
 officer recommended conditions. 

 
The recommendation was for approval subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
Councillor Mitchell asked what effect the approval of the proposal would have on 
the development rights of neighbouring properties. The Service Lead - City 



Development clarified that any approval would only apply to the applicant’s 
property and that neighbours would have to apply individually. 
 
There were no other questions and Members opted to go straight to the vote. The 
Chair moved the recommendation for approval with conditions, which was 
seconded by Councillor Mitchell, voted upon and CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission for solar panels on roof of dwelling and 
garage be approved subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
  

20 LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

 The report of the City Development Manager was submitted. In regard of 
24/0263/DIS (Land Off Spruce Close And Celia Crescent Spruce Close Exeter), 
Councillor enquired about the nature of the Landscape and Ecological 
Management  
Plan. The Service Lead - City Development offered to contact her in the following 
days with a detailed answer. 
  
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
  

21 APPEALS REPORT 
 

 The schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged was submitted. The Director - 
City Development drew Members’ attention to application No. 21/1014/FUL (68-72 
Howell Road, St James) and highlighted:- 

 how the appeal was granted; 
 how the Inspector had noted that policy H5(b) of the Local Plan had 

remarked a lack of clear definitions around over concentration, area of the 
city and imbalance in the community. 

 
He also advised that he had asked the Planning Team to delve into the Inspector’s 
decision. 
 
Councillor Mitchell thanked the officers involved for their work and made the following 
comments:- 

 the community in St James was bewildered by the appeal decision; 
 the concept of balance in the plan referred to buildings; and 
 community balance was not the same as mixed communities. 

 
Councillor Hughes relayed similar concerns from Pennsylvania residents and noted 
that the wording of the appeal decision seemed to suggest that it agreed with the 
original refusal whilst upholding the appeal. 
 
Members made the following further comments:- 

 purpose-built student accommodation (PBSA) applications were always 
problematic; 

 the new Local Plan provided an opportunity to agree on a precise definition of 
“balance”; 

 it was unclear whether limits set for student accommodation would apply to 
the entire city or to specific wards or even smaller areas; 

 it was important not to create a divisive “us and them” rhetoric in any debate 
on student accommodation; 

 it was worth investigating any best practice from similar cities; 



 it would be helpful if future iterations of the supporting text were more 
thorough; 

 imbalance could come from having an area where there was already an over 
concentration of students; and 

 high concentration of student accommodation was sometimes perceived 
rather than factual. 

 
Addressing the above comments, The Director - City Development :- 

 provided clarity on the issue of costs and how the recent approval for PBSA 
at Beaufort House, to which reference had been made, had not been 
considered similar enough; 

 agreed with a Member that the judgement could be viewed as setting a 
precedent and could make it more likely that other challenges would 
succeed; 

 confirmed that it was unlikely that lawyers were involved in the appeal, 
seeing as a written representation had been submitted; 

 called for a ‘root and branch’ approach to addressing over concentration; 
 felt it was essential to consider the objectives of the city as a whole; 
 stressed the need for a strong evidence based to justify any course of action; 
 explained that the supporting text were not examined to the same extent as 

policies and also did not carry the same weight; and 
 highlighted the need to weigh up the benefits of having students in Exeter. 

 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.18 pm) 

 
 

Chair


